

Nos. 15-3912, 16-1203, 16-1408

(Consolidated with Nos. 15-3909, 16-1245)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In re Target Corporation Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,

Leif A. Olson,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

Consumer Plaintiffs,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Target Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District Of Minnesota –No. 0:14-md-02522-PAM
District Judge Paul A. Magnuson

Supplemental Brief of Leif A. Olson

Theodore H. Frank
Melissa A. Holyoak
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 331-2263
E-mail: ted.frank@cei.org
E-mail: melissa.holyoak@cei.org

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Leif A. Olson

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The district court clearly erred in finding that the Settlement provides compensation to the subgroups with only statutory-damages or future-damages claims.	3
II. The district court’s finding that some named representatives were similarly situated to the subgroups was contradicted by record evidence and legally deficient because separate legal counsel was required.....	5
III. The district court found no conflict based on varying potential damages but failed to consider intraclass conflicts based on separate statutory causes of action.....	10
IV. The district court misconstrues Supreme Court precedent requiring separate representation for subgroups with present and future-damages claims and based its ruling on a major misstatement of the Settlement benefits.	13
Conclusion	18
Combined Certifications of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023, 1034 (8th Cir. 2010)	3-4
<i>In re Baycol Products Litigation</i> , 593 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom., Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	3, 5
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	3, 5
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	4-5, 12, 16
<i>Donaldson Co. v. Burroughs Diesel, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2009)	5-6
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Gallego v. Northland Group</i> , 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016)	18

<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.,</i> 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>In re Literary Works,</i> 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.,</i> 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	5, 10
<i>Remijas v. The Neiman Marcus Group,</i> No. 14-cv-1735, Dkt. 145-2 (N.D. Ill. March 17, 2017).....	12
<i>Snell v. Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America,</i> 327 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.,</i> 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 847 F.3d 608, 612 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Houston,</i> 338 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,</i> 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 5, 9, 17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(4)(B)..... 10
